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Taxation of Social Security
Benefits Under U.S.-Canada
Income Tax Treaty

Notice 98–23
This notice provides guidance, in a

question and answer format, regarding re-
cent changes to the taxation of cross-bor-
der social security benefits under the Con-
vention Between the United States of
America and Canada With Respect to
Taxes on Income and on Capital Signed at
Washington on September 26, 1980 as
Amended by the Protocols Signed on June
14, 1983, March 28, 1984, March 17,
1995, and July 29, 1997 (the “Treaty”).
For an overview of the changes, see Sec-
tion I of this notice.  For rules that apply to
U.S. residents who receive Canadian social
security benefits, see Section II.  For rules
that apply to Canadian residents who re-
ceive U.S. social security benefits, see Sec-
tion III.  For information concerning the
Paperwork Reduction Act, see Section IV.
For drafting information, see Section V.

I. OVERVIEW OF CHANGES

Paragraph 5 of Article XVIII of the
Treaty provides rules that govern the tax-
ation of U.S. social security benefits paid
to Canadian residents and Canadian social
security benefits paid to U.S. residents.
These rules were extensively revised by
the protocol signed on March 17, 1995
(the “1995 Protocol”) and again by the
protocol signed on July 29, 1997 (the
“1997 Protocol”). 

Under the Treaty prior to amendment
by the 1995 Protocol, each country had the
exclusive right to tax social security bene-
fits paid to its residents by the other coun-
try.  The 1995 Protocol changed from a
residence-based system to a source-based
system, effective January 1, 1996.  Under
the 1995 Protocol, the country that paid
benefits to residents of the other country
had the exclusive right to tax the benefits.

The 1997 Protocol returned to a resi-
dence-based system under which social
security benefits are taxable exclusively in
the country where the recipient resides.
The changes made by the 1997 Protocol
are generally retroactive to January 1,
1996.  However, benefits paid during 1996
and 1997 will not be subject to a higher

rate of tax than was imposed under the
1995 Protocol.  In addition, as explained
below, individuals who received benefits
during 1996 and 1997 that would be sub-
ject to a lower rate of tax under the 1997
Protocol may be eligible for refunds.

II. U.S. RESIDENTS WHO RECEIVE
CANADIAN BENEFITS

WHICH CANADIAN BENEFITS ARE
COVERED?

The changes made by the 1997 Proto-
col affect the taxation of Old Age Security
(OAS) pensions and Canada/Quebec Pen-
sion Plan (CPP/QPP) benefits.  

HOW WERE MY BENEFITS TAXED
DURING 1996 AND 1997?

Under the old rules (that is, the 1995
Protocol), Canadian social security bene-
fits paid to U.S. residents during 1996 and
1997 were subject to a 25-percent Cana-
dian withholding tax.  However, Canada
permitted U.S. recipients of Canadian
benefits to file Canadian tax returns and
pay tax at regular graduated rates on their
net income.  As a result, some U.S. recipi-
ents of Canadian social security benefits
may have paid little or no Canadian tax on
their benefits.

HOW WILL MY BENEFITS BE
TAXED UNDER THE NEW RULES?

Under the new rules (that is, the 1997
Protocol), Canadian social security bene-
fits paid to U.S. residents generally will
be taxable, if at all, only by the United
States.  The benefits will be taxed at grad-
uated rates on a net basis as if they were
benefits paid under the U.S. Social Secu-
rity Act.  Thus, under section 86 of the In-
ternal Revenue Code, the portion of the
benefits that is taxable will depend on
each recipient’s income level.  For more
information on the rules that apply to ben-
efits paid under the U.S. Social Security
Act, see IRS Publication 915 (Social Se-
curity Benefits and Equivalent Railroad
Retirement Benefits).

WHEN DO THE NEW RULES TAKE
EFFECT?

The new rules must be applied to bene-
fits received during 1998 and future

years.  For 1996 and 1997, a U.S. resident
who received Canadian social security
benefits may choose to be taxed in the
United States under the new rules or to re-
main taxable in Canada under the old
rules.

WILL I HAVE TO PAY ANY
ADDITIONA L TAX FOR 1996 OR
1997?

The United States and Canada have
agreed that taxpayers’ 1996 and 1997
benefits will not be subject to an in-
creased rate of tax solely as a result of the
1997 Protocol.  Therefore, U.S. recipients
of Canadian social security benefits dur-
ing 1996 or 1997 should not have to pay
any additional tax unless there is some
other factor that alters their tax liability. 

AM I ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF
CANADIAN TAX?

U.S. residents who received Canadian
social security benefits during 1996 and
1997 on which Canadian tax was paid
may be entitled to refunds.  Taxpayers
should calculate the amount of U.S. tax, if
any, they would have been required to pay
for 1996 and 1997 under the new rules.  If
this amount is less than the amount of
Canadian tax paid, they generally are en-
titled to a refund of the Canadian tax.
However, they will be required to report
the benefits on U.S. returns (see below)
and pay any U.S. tax that would be due.

WHAT SHOULD I DO TO OBTAIN
MY REFUND?

During February 1998, Revenue
Canada mailed letters to U.S. residents
who received Canadian social security
benefits during 1996 and 1997.  Recipi-
ents of such letters should follow the in-
structions provided in the letter and sub-
mit the attached Election Form to
Revenue Canada if they elect to be taxed
in the United States.  Revenue Canada
will process the Election Forms and issue
checks in the appropriate amount.  Rev-
enue Canada will notify the Internal Rev-
enue Service of the Canadian benefits
paid to the affected individuals and the
amounts of the refunds issued.

Taxpayers who did not receive a letter,
but believe they are entitled to a refund of



Canadian tax, should contact Revenue
Canada by calling 1-800-661-7896, by
sending a fax to 613-941-6905, or by
writing to the International Tax Services
Office, 2204 Walkley Road, Ottawa, On-
tario K1A 1A8.  Under the 1997 Protocol,
taxpayers must apply for any refund of
Canadian tax on or before December 16,
2000, which is three years from the date
the 1997 Protocol entered into force.

CAN I REVOKE MY ELECTION TO
BE TAXED IN THE UNITED STATES
INSTEAD OF CANADA?

A taxpayer who receives a refund of
Canadian tax may later determine that the
amount of U.S. tax owed for 1996 and
1997 under the new rules is greater than
the amount of Canadian tax that was orig-
inally paid.  In this case, the taxpayer may
contact Revenue Canada on or before De-
cember 16, 2000 to revoke the election
and repay the Canadian tax.  Revenue
Canada will then advise the Internal Rev-
enue Service that the taxpayer has re-
voked the election to be taxed in the
United States. 

HOW SHOULD I REPORT BENEFITS
FOR 1996 AND 1997 ON MY TAX
RETURNS?

Taxpayers who are not applying for re-
funds from Revenue Canada should not
report the Canadian social security bene-
fits received during 1996 and 1997 on
U.S. federal income tax returns for 1996
and 1997.  Taxpayers who are applying
for refunds should report the benefits on
U.S. returns as if the benefits had been
paid under the U.S. Social Security Act.
For more information on how to report
benefits paid under the U.S. Social Secu-
rity Act, see IRS Publication 915 (Social
Security Benefits and Equivalent Railroad
Retirement Benefits).  

Taxpayers who apply for refunds and
have not yet filed a 1996 or 1997 U.S. tax
return must report the Canadian benefits
on a 1996 or 1997 (as the case may be)
U.S. tax return.  Such a U.S. return must
be filed even if a U.S. return would not
otherwise be required and even if no U.S.
tax is due.  Taxpayers who were not previ-
ously required to file U.S. returns will be
required to do so as a result of their elec-
tion to be taxable in the United States.  At
the top of their return, taxpayers should

print or type the caption “CANADIAN
TREATY—SOCIAL SECURITY.”

Taxpayers who have already filed re-
turns for 1996 and 1997 should file
amended returns after they have received
their refund checks from Revenue Canada
and pay any U.S. tax that may be due.  In-
terest and penalties generally will not be
imposed if the additional U.S. tax (if any)
is paid by April 15, 1999.  At the top of
their amended return, taxpayers should
print or type the caption “CANADIAN
TREATY—SOCIAL SECURITY.”

Taxpayers will not be entitled to any
foreign tax credit for the Canadian tax
that will be refunded.

HOW SHOULD I REPORT BENEFITS
FOR 1998 AND FUTURE YEARS ON
MY TAX RETURNS?

Canadian social security benefits re-
ceived during 1998 and future years
should be reported as if they were paid
under the U.S. Social Security Act.  For
more information on how to report bene-
fits paid under the U.S. Social Security
Act, see IRS Publication 915 (Social Se-
curity Benefits and Equivalent Railroad
Retirement Benefits).

III. CANADIAN RESIDENTS WHO
RECEIVE U.S. BENEFITS 

WHICH U.S. BENEFITS ARE
COVERED?

The changes made by the 1997 Proto-
col affect the taxation of monthly benefits
under title II of the Social Security Act
and tier 1 railroad retirement benefits.

HOW WERE MY BENEFITS TAXED
DURING 1996 AND 1997?

Under the old rules (that is, the 1995
Protocol), U.S. social security benefits
paid to Canadian residents during 1996
and 1997 were subject to a 25.5-percent
U.S. withholding tax.  This was a final
payment of tax.  Canadian recipients of
U.S. social security benefits, regardless of
their level of income, could not elect to be
taxed in the United States on a net basis at
graduated rates.

HOW WILL MY BENEFITS BE
TAXED UNDER THE NEW RULES?

Under the new rules (that is, the 1997
Protocol), U.S. social security benefits

paid to Canadian residents generally will
be taxable only by Canada.  An amount
equal to 85 percent of the benefits that are
received will be subject to Canadian tax
on a net basis as if the benefits were paid
under the Canadian Pension Plan.

WHEN DO THE NEW RULES 
TAKE EFFECT?

The new rules must be applied to bene-
fits received during 1998 and future
years.  For 1996 and 1997, Revenue
Canada will determine whether it is more
beneficial for taxpayers to be taxed in
Canada under the new rules or to remain
taxable in the United States under the old
rules.  More information is provided
below.  

WILL I HAVE TO PAY ANY
ADDITIONAL TAX FOR 1996 
OR 1997?

The United States and Canada have
agreed that taxpayers’ 1996 and 1997 ben-
efits will not be subject to an increased
rate of tax solely as a result of the 1997
Protocol.  Therefore, Canadian recipients
of U.S. social security benefits during
1996 or 1997 should not have to pay any
additional tax unless there is some other
factor that alters their tax liability.

AM I ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF
U.S. TAX?

Canadian residents who received U.S.
social security benefits during 1996 or
1997 on which U.S. tax was paid may be
entitled to a refund.  Revenue Canada will
calculate the amount of Canadian tax, if
any, that would have been due for 1996
and 1997 under the new rules.  If this
amount is less than the amount of U.S. tax
paid, the taxpayer generally will be enti-
tled to a refund of the excess amount.
Revenue Canada will notify taxpayers
who are entitled to refunds.

WHAT SHOULD I DO TO OBTAIN
MY REFUND?

Taxpayers who believe they are entitled
to a refund should not claim a refund from
the Internal Revenue Service at this time.
Revenue Canada has set up procedures
for determining which Canadian residents
are entitled to refunds.  Revenue Canada
will apply for and obtain the refunds from
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the Internal Revenue Service on behalf of
the affected individuals and will issue
checks to them as soon as possible in the
appropriate amount.  

IV.  PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT

The collections of information con-
tained in this notice have been reviewed
and approved by the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
3507) under control number 1545–1602.  

An agency may not conduct or sponsor,
and a person is not required to respond to,
a collection of information unless the col-
lection of information displays a valid
control number.

The collections of information in this
notice are in Sections II and III.  This in-
formation is required to implement the
1997 Protocol.  This information will be
used to determine the amounts of refunds
of U.S. tax to which certain Canadian res-
idents are entitled and to notify the Inter-
nal Revenue Service as to the amounts of
refunds of Canadian tax paid to certain
U.S. residents.  The collections of infor-
mation are mandatory.  The likely respon-
dents are individuals.

The estimated total annual reporting
burden is 25,000 hours.

The estimated annual burden per re-
spondent varies from .25 hours to 1 hour,
depending on individual circumstances,
with an estimated average of .5 hours.
The estimated number of respondents is
50,000.

The estimated annual frequency of re-
sponses is one time.

Books or records relating to a collec-
tion of information must be retained as
long as their contents may become mater-
ial in the administration of any internal
revenue law.  Generally tax returns and
tax return information are confidential, as
required by 26 U.S.C. 6103.

V. DRAFTING INFORMATION

The principal authors of this notice are
M. Grace Fleeman of the Office of Asso-
ciate Chief Counsel (International) and
Margaret M. Gavaghan of the Office of
the Assistant Commissioner (Interna-
tional).  For further information regarding
this notice, contact Ms. Gavaghan on
(202) 874-1550 (not a toll-free call).  

Election To Continue To Treat
Trust as a United States Person

Notice 98–25

SECTION 1.  PURPOSE

This notice provides guidance regard-
ing the election under § 1161 of the Tax-
payer Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. No.
105–34, 111 Stat. 788 (1997) (Taxpayer
Relief Act).  Section 1161(a) provides that
to the extent prescribed in regulations by
the Secretary of the Treasury or his dele-
gate, a trust that was in existence on Au-
gust 20, 1996 (other than a trust treated as
owned by the grantor under subpart E of
part I of subchapter J of chapter 1 of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1986), and that
was treated as a United States person on
August 19, 1996, may elect to continue to
be treated as a United States person
notwithstanding § 7701(a)(30)(E).  The
Internal Revenue Service and the Depart-
ment of the Treasury will incorporate the
guidance contained in this notice in regu-
lations.  Accordingly, trusts should follow
the procedures set forth in this notice.

SECTION 2.  BACKGROUND

Prior to the Small Business Job Protec-
tion Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104–188, 110
Stat. 1755 (1996) (SBJP Act), the status
of a trust as domestic or foreign turned
upon the subjective determination of
whether the trust was more comparable to
a resident or a nonresident alien individ-
ual.  See Rev. Rul. 60–181, 1960–1 C.B.
257, citing B.W. Jones Trust v. Commis-
sioner,46 B.T.A. 531 (1942), aff ’d, 132
F.2d 914 (4th Cir. 1943) (prior law).  

Section 1907(a) of the SBJP Act
amended § 7701(a)(30) and (31) of the
Code to provide more objective criteria
for determining the status of a trust.  New
§ 7701(a)(30)(E) provides that a trust will
be treated as a domestic trust if:  (1) a
court within the United States is able to
exercise primary supervision over the ad-
ministration of the trust, and (2) one or
more United States persons1 have the au-

thority to control all substantial decisions
of the trust.  New § 7701(a)(31) provides
that a foreign trust is any trust that is not a
domestic trust.  

New § 7701(a)(30) and (31) apply in
determining the status of a trust for tax-
able years beginning after December 31,
1996.  A trust may, however, elect pur-
suant to § 1907(a)(3)(B) of the SBJP Act
to have the new criteria apply to the first
taxable year of the trust ending after Au-
gust 20, 1996 (the date of enactment of
the SBJP Act). 

A trust that qualified as a domestic trust
under prior law  could fail to qualify as a
domestic trust under new § 7701(a)(30)-
(E).  Thus, solely due to the change in
law, a domestic trust could become a for-
eign trust as of the first day of its first tax-
able year beginning after December 31,
1996.  Such a change may have signifi-
cant adverse tax consequences.  A non-
grantor trust whose status changed from
domestic to foreign prior to August 5,
1997 (the effective date of the repeal of
§ 1491), was treated for purposes of 
§ 1491 as having transferred, upon be-
coming a foreign trust, all of its assets to a
foreign trust, and therefore may have
been subject to the § 1491 excise tax.  A
nongrantor trust whose status changed
from domestic to foreign on or after Au-
gust 5, 1997 (the effective date of § 684)
is treated as having transferred all of its
assets to a foreign trust and must recog-
nize as gain the excess of the fair market
value of the property transferred over its
adjusted basis under § 684.

To avoid the change from domestic to
foreign status, a domestic trust needed to
amend its provisions to meet the defini-
tion set forth in new § 7701(a)(30)(E) by
the first day of its first taxable year begin-
ning after December 31, 1996.  To assist
domestic trusts that may have had diffi-
culty conforming to the new domestic
trust criteria, the Service published Notice
96–65, 1996–2 C.B. 232.  That notice per-
mits a domestic trust in existence on Au-
gust 20, 1996, to continue to file tax re-
turns as a domestic trust for taxable years
beginning after December 31, 1996,
notwithstanding the status of the trust
under new § 7701(a)(30)(E), if certain
conditions are satisfied.  See also 
§ 1601(i)(4) of the Taxpayer Relief Act.
To obtain the relief provided in Notice
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1As originally enacted by the SBJP Act, new 
§ 7701(a)(30)(E)(ii) required one or more United
States fiduciaries to have the authority to control all
substantial decisions of the trust.  The Taxpayer Re-
lief Act substituted the word “persons” for the word
“fiduciaries.” 


